
FILED 

JUL 2 1 2020 

VERMILION SETTLEMENT SERVICES, fHWscHMIDT 
Commissioner of Insurance 

TITLE, CLOSING AND SETTLEMENT FEES AND CHARGES 

FOR USE IN THE STATE OF KANSAS 

WITH OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 
UNDERWRITING 

Please note that the Closing and Settlement Fees to be used for Kansas are the Vermilion 

Settlement Services, LLC fees in the pages immediately following this cover page. Any 
settlement fees included in the Old Republic National Title Insurance Rate Filing are Old 
Republic's closing fees and will not be used by Vermilion unless otherwise noted. 



Vermilion Settlement Services LLC FILED 

Closing Fees and Settlement Charges: 

JUL 2 1 2020 

VICKI SCHMIDT 
Commissioner of Insurance 

Closing Fee - Refinance/Finance 

$300.00 (offered to lenders based in Colorado) 

Closing Fee - National Refinance/Finance 

$400.00 (offered to national lenders doing business in Colorado) 

Closing Fee - Purchase ($400.00 each side) 

(Includes closing fees, courier/express mail fees, e-doc fees, cashier check fee) 

$800.00 

Closing Fee - Builder $250.00 

(Includes closing fees, courier/express mail fees, e-doc fees, cashier check fee) 

Closing Fee - Commercial Resale ($550.00 per side) $1,100.00 

(Includes closing fees, courier/express mail fees, e-doc fees, cashier check fee) 

Closing Fee - Commercial Refinance $475.00 

(Includes closing fees, courier/express mail fees, e-doc fees, cashier check fee) 

Closing Fee - REO/Foreclosure/Short Sale, Seller side transaction $450.00 

(Includes closing fees, courier/express mail fees, e-doc fees, cashier check fee) 

Closing Fee - Disbursement Only 

Additional Services and Fees: 

Notary Fee 

Simultaneous Loan Closing Fee 

Escrow Only Processing Fee 

Wire Transfer Fee 

Courier/ Overnight Fee 

Tax Certification Fee 

Release Tracking Fee 

Cashier' s Check/Certified Check Fee 

Document Preparation Fee 

E-Recording Service Fee 

HOA Document Retrieval Fee 

Additional Notary Fee 

$175.00 

$150.00 

$150.00 

$100.00 

$25.00 

$25.00 

$25.00 

$SO.OD 

$10.00 

$150.00 

$4.50 per document 

$75.00 per HOA 

$125.00 



OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 
FILED 

STATE OF KANSAS 

RATE MANUAL 

Old Republic National Title 
Insurance Company 400 
Second Avenue South 
Minneapolis, MN 55401-2499 

KANSAS 

JUL 2 l 2020 

VICKI SCHMIDT 
Commissioner of Insurance 
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TITLE INSURANCE 

SPECIAL RULE FOR RATING UNIQUE OR UNUSUAL CONDITF1t1trJ 

JUL 2 1 2020 

VICKI SCHMIDT 
Commissioner of Insurance 

IF IT CAN BE CLEARLY DEMONSTRATED THAT A RISK PRESENTS UNIQUE OR 
UNUSUAL CONDITIONS OR EXPOSURE OR HAZARD SUCH THAT THE 
APPLICATION OF THE NORMAL RATING PROCEDURE DOES NOT PRODUCE A 
REASONABLE AND EQUITABLE RATE FOR THE RISK, SUCH RISK MAY BE 
TREATED ON AN INDMDUAL RATE BASIS. 

REQUESTS FOR TREATMENT UNDER THIS RULE SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO 
THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER AND SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY 
EVIDENCE SPECIFICALLY SETTING FORTH THE REASONS FOR THE REQUEST 
ALONG WITH FULL SUPPORTING INFORMATION EVIDENCING THAT THE 
SPECIAL TREATMENT IS NOT A VIOLATION OF K.S.A. 40-2404(14) RELATING 
TO REBATES AND OTHER INDUCEMENTS IN TITLE INSURANCE. SUCH RATES 
MUST BE FILED WITH THE COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE WITHIN THIRTY 
(30) DAYS AFTER BEING MADE EFFECTIVE. 

The above Rule shall be a part of the Old Republic National Title Insurance 
Company's rate filing on file with the Commissioner of Insurance in the State of 
Kansas. 

KANSAS 
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Date filed and Recorded 
By Division 

Description of 
Risk 

(1) 

Up to $50,000 

Over $50,000 to 
$100,000 

Over $100,000 to 
$5,000,000 

Over $5,000,000 to 
$ 10,000,000 

Over $10,000,000 
to $15,000,000 

Over $15,000,000 

Minimum Premium 

KANSAS 

KANSAS INSURANCE DEPARTMENT 
UNIFORM PREMIUM (RISK RATE) REPORTING FORM 

OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 

Original Title Residential 
Insurance for Reissue Rate Reissue Rate Liquidation 

Leasehold and for Owner's or for Mortgagee Programs by 
Owner's Leasehold Acquiring Federal 
Policies Policies Title Agencies 

(2) (3) (4} (3} 

$ 3.50 $ 2.10 $ 2.10 $ 1.50 

$ 3 .00 $ 1.80 See Note $ 1.50 

$ 2.00 $ 1.20 See Note $ 1.50 

$ 1.75 $ 1.05 See Note $ 1.50 

$ 1.50 $ .90 See Note $ 1.50 

$ 1.25 $ .75 See Note $ 1.50 

$10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $20.00 

Simultaneous 
Issue -
Owner's and 
Loan Policies 

(6) 

See Note 

$ 7.50 
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Simultaneous 
Issue -

Owner's 
Policies to 
Seller and 
Purchaser 

(7) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$10.00 



Description of 
Risk 

(1) 

Up to 
$50 ,000 

Over $50,000 to 
$100,000 

Over $100,000 to 
$500,000 

Over $500,000 to 
$10,000,000 

Over $1 0 ,000,000 to 
$15,000,000 

Over $15,000,000 

Minimum Premium 

KANSAS 

KANSAS INSURANCE DEPARTMENT 
UNIFORM PREMIUM (RISK RATE) REPORTING FORM 

OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 

Original Title Reissue Rate Rates for 
Insurance for for Loan Second Substitution 

Loan Policies (8) Policies Mortgages Loan Rate 
(9) (10) (11) 

$2.50 $1.50 See Note See Note 

$2.00 $1.20 

$1.75 $1.05 

$1.50 $ .90 

$1 .25 $ .75 

$1.00 $ .60 

$7.50 $7.50 

Junior 
Mortgage Rate 

(13) 

See Note 

-,, 

' m 
0 
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( 1) 

( 2) 

To compute any risk rate on a fractional thousand of 
insurance (except as to minimum rate) , multiply such FILED 
fractional thousand by the rate per thousand applicable, 
considering any fraction of $100 as a ful l $100. 

JUL 2 1 2020 
RISK RATES FOR OWNER ' S OR LEASEHOLD POLICIES VICKI SCHMIDT 

C~mmissioner of Insurance 
An owner's policy , insuring a fee simple estate , will not be 
issued for less than the full insurable value of the land 
and improvements , if any, which constitute real estate. A 
policy insuring a lea sehold estate will not be issued for 
less than the full insurable value of the leasehold estate . 

LEASEHOLD OWNERS 

The leasehold owner ' s policy will not be issued for less 
than the fair market value of the leasehold estate . 

(3) REISSUE RISK RATES FOR OWNER ' S OR LEASEHOLD POLICIES 

The reissue risk rate , where applicable, (see sections "a", 
"b" and " c " below) is 60% of the p ub lished tariff in force 
for original insurance . Reissue risk rates apply up to t he 
face of the previous policy, provided the outstand ing policy 
is presented . Additional insurance up to the full insurable 
value of the premises will be computed at original insurance 
risk rates under the applicable bracket or brackets . 

a . A purchaser or lessee of real estate from one whose 
title thereto as owner or lessee has been insured 
within 10 years prior to the application for a new 
policy shall be ent i tled to the reissue risk rate for 
owner ' s insurance in an a mount up to the face of such 
former policy , p rovided the outstanding policy is 
presented . Full risk rate as per published schedule in 
force will be charged for the excess up to the f ull 
insurable value of the property . On ALTA residential 
owner ' s policies, the reissue credit (if applicable) 
will apply only up to the original face amount of the 
former pol icy as shown in Schedule A of said policy . 

b . 

KANSAS 

When acreage is platted or divided into smaller 
subdivi sions and covered by one blanket policy , the 
insured will be entitled to the reissue rate on owner ' s 
policies covering parcels sold out of such subdivision 
within 10 years from the date of the blanket policy or 
until the aggregate of the policies issued on such 
parcels equals the face amount of the original blanket 
policy. Policy will be issued for a $10 . 00 premium . 
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c. 

should be 
subsequent 

rates. The 
to future 

Thereafter , additional blanket insurance 
purchased in the applicable brackets o r 
policies will be charged for at original 
status of such lot purchasers with reference 
insurance is defined under paragraph a hereof . FILED 

Where a mortgage policy is outstanding and an JfPf~f 2820 
policy on the same property is issued within l(J years 
from the date of said mortgage policy , the r eis s.AJ:Gi<l $Ci!-!MIDT 
rate will apply up to the amount of the bala~ isei~r oblnsurance 
the mortgage insured under the outstanding mortgage 
policy. 

(4) REISSUE RATE FOR MORTGAGEE ACQUIRING TITLE 

When the insured under a mortgage policy acquires title by 
foreclosure or by voluntary conveyance in extinguishrnent of 
debt, and makes application for an owner ' s policy, such 
insured or the designee for the benefit of such insured shall 
be entitled to the following reissue risk rate on an owner ' s 
policy up to an amount equal to the face of such previous 
mortgage policy upon presenting said mortgage policy. Full 
rate as per published schedule in force will be charged for 
excess insurance requested. 

Per Thousand 
Up to $50 , 000 of liability written ......... ...... .... . . ..... $2 . 10 

Excess over $50 , 000 shall be computed by reference to the date 
of the mortgage policy, as follows : 

Date of Previous 
Mortgage Policy ............... .. .. . .. .. .. . ...... . . ... . ... .. Rates 

1 year or less.. ... .. .. ........ 20% of regular rates 
1 year to 2 years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 % of regular rates 
2 years to 3 years.. ... .. . .... . 30% of regular rates 
3 years to 4 years. .... . . . ..... 35% of regular r ates 
4 years or over .... . ...... .... 40 % of regular rates 

Minimum risk premium .... . .. . ..... . ... ...... .......... . .. ... $10 . 00 

(5) RESIDENTIAL LIQUIDATION PROGRAMS BY FEDERAL AGENCIES 

KA,NSAS 

When an insured under a mortgage policy acquires title to a one­
to-four family residence by f oreclosure o r by voluntary conveyance 
in lieu of foreclosure in extingui shment of debt and 
transfers the title to the residence to a governmental agency 
in connection with that agency ' s business of guaranteeing the 
repayment of said mortgage , and said agency 
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has acquired the residence for immediate resale , the agency may 
request and be entitled to the following : 

a . An interim commitment to insure , issued for a t t:iGI'4:rt> f 
24 months, committing the Company to issue an cfwfre+" s 
policy to the agency or to its purchaser . 

JUL 2 1 2020 
The risk rate for the issuance of the above c 9~fscAKilfu~ 
shall be $1. 50 per thousand dollars 14;~~hAfoflR;5 

. . $ 
2 0 0 0 

. . ranee 
fraction thereof, subJect to a . minimum . 

b . An owner ' s policy issued as committed for shall be 
issued to : 

1. The purchaser f rom the agency . 

2. 

The risk rate charge shall be the applicabl e 
reissue rate for owner's title i n surance up to the 
amount of the commitment, plus the regular rate 
fo r any amount in excess of the commitment . 

The agency after the expiration of 24 months , if 
no transfer has b een made . The risk r ate c h arge 
shall b e the applicable reissue rate for owner ' s 
title insurance, up to the amount of the 
commitment . 

(6 ) SIMULTANEOUS ISSUANCE OF MORTGAGE AND OWNER ' S POLICIES 

When an owner ' s and a mortgagee ' s policy or policies 
covering i dentical land are to be issued simultaneously , the 
rate applicable for the owner ' s policy shall be the regular 
owners risk rate . The risk rate for the mortgage policy or 
policies so simultaneous l y issued will be $7 . 50 for up to an 
amount of insurance not in excess of the owner ' s policy . The 
risk rate on the amount of the mortgage policy or policies 
in excess of the owner ' s policy is figured at the regular 
original title insurance risk rates for mortgagee's 
policies . 

In all cases , the owner ' s policy shall be issued for the full 
insurable value of the premises . The title must be certified down 
to a date which will include the filing for record of both the 
deed to the mortgagor and the mortgage itself . Both policies must 
bear identical date and the owner ' s pol i cy must show t he mortgage 
as an exception unde r Schedule B thereof . It is no t essential that 
the property be acquired simultaneously with the giving of the 
mortgage , but this rate , whe r e applicable , has reference to the 
simultaneous issuance of an owner ' s and mortgagee's policy or 
policies. 
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(7) SIMULTANEOUS ISSUANCE OF OWNER ' S AND LEASEHOLD POLICIES 

When an owner ' s and leasehold policy covering identical land 
are to be issued simultaneously, the rate applicabler.~~ the 
owner ' s policy shal l be t he regular owner ' s rate . f'Ne q.ate 
for the leasehold policy will be 30% of the risk rah( f ~r the 
owner ' s policy with which i t is bei ng issued simtl~~ cZ,~JU~y 
up to the amount of said owner ' s policy . The risk VtKf=s&/iw&fe 
amount of a leasehold policy in excess of the ~m~~slo'fterl3fl~,cv 

. 11 b . d 1 . 1 . ranee wi e figure at the regu ar tit e insur ance rate or 
owner ' s policies in the appl i cable bracket. Minimum premium 
is $10.00 . 

(8) ORIGINAL TITLE INSURANCE RISK RATES FOR MORTGAGES 

A mortgage policy cannot be issued for an amount less than 
the full principal debt . A policy can , however , be issued for 
an amount up to 20 % i n excess of the debt to cover interest , 
foreclosure cost , etc . A new mortgage given to renew an old 
mortgage debt which was o r iginally covered by insur ance is a 
new transaction , c r eati ng new liability, and if insured 
carries the original mortgage rate , unless it falls within 
the classification of Reissue Title Insurance Risk Rates for 
Mortga ges or Ti tle I nsurance Risk Rates for Substitution 
Loans. 

(9) REISSUE TITLE INSURANCE RISK RATES FOR MORTGAGES 

When the owner of property on which applicati on is made for 
mortgage title insurance has had the title to such property 
insured as owner within 10 years prior to such application, 
such owner shall be e ntitled to the reissue risk rate on such 
mortgage insurance of 60% of the published tariff in force 
for original insurance , up to the face amount of such owner ' s 
policy . 

If the amount of insurance desired under the mortgage policy 
is in e xcess of the original owner ' s policy, the excess 
shall be computed at the original rates in the applicable 
bracket . 

A mortgage policy cannot be issued for an amount less than 
the full principal debt . A pol i cy can , however , be issued for 
an amount up to 20% in e xcess of the debt to cover interest , 
foreclosure costs , etc . 

KANSAS ORNTIC/KS/09-09-97/Page 8 



(10) TITLE INSURANCE RATES FOR " SECOND MORTGAGES " 

The rates 
transactions 
transactions. 

for 
will 

t itle in s urance on 
be the same as on 

second mortgage 
fi r s t mortgage 

FILED 
(11) TITLE INSURANCE RISK RATES FOR SUBSTITUTION LOANS 

J L 2 1 2020 
When a substitution loan is made to the same ,~orrower o n the 
same property , the title to which was insYre~C~ RCf-;il\{1.{ Hh ection 

. . . . c.omm1s.siooer o'f insurance . 
with the original loan , the following rates will oe cnarged 
f or issuing t he p ol ic y in c onnection with the 
p r ovided the out standi ng policy i s presented and 
is informed of the unpai d balance o f the l oan . 

new loan , 
the Company 

Age of Original Loan Rates 

2 y e ar s or under ... . .. .. ....... .. . . 20% of regular risk rates 
From 2 year s to 3 years ............ 30% of regular ri sk rates 
From 3 years to 4 years ........ . ... 40% o f regular risk rates 
From 4 years to 5 years ............ 50% o f regular risk r ates 
From 5 years to 10 years .... . ...... 60% of regu lar risk r ates 
Over 10 years ......... .. .......... 100% of regular ri sk rates 
Minimum . .. . ......... .. ... .. .. .......... .. .. $7 . 50 

At the time a substitution loan i s made , the unpaid principal 
balance o f the original loan wi l l be considered t he amount of 
insurance in f o rce on which the foregoing 
rates shall be calcu l ated . To these risk rates shall be 
added the regular risk r ates for the new insurance , that is , 
the difference between the unpaid principal balance of the 
original loan and the amount of the new loan . 

( 12 ) JUNIOR LOAN POLICY WITH ACTIVATION ENDORSEMENT - (ORT Forms 
Nos . 3898 & 3899) 

A Jun i or Loan Policy is available for use wi th second or 
other junior mortgages p rincipally used to secure home equity 
lines o r home improvement loans o r l oans in that 
nature . A Junio r Loan Policy i s avai l able 
arrangement with customers usually in cases 
c ertifi c a t e numbe r will b e issu e d although that 
requirement. Rates will be a s f ollows : 

upon prior 
where a 

is not a 

Rate Charged 

Zero up to $100,00 0 . 00 ...... .......... ....... . ...... . .... $150 . 00 
$100 , 000 . 00 up to a maximum o f $200 , 000 . 00 ................ . $1 / per 
thousand . 
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(13) 

( 14) 

FANNIE MAE BALLOON MORTGAGE POLICY (ORT Form 3950 KS) 

This policy is available only for insurance after refinancing 
by Fannie Mae o f a p reviously i nsured five to seven year 
balloon mortgage on the balloon payment date . It is isF~~eo 
after the r efinance note and modification of the previously 
insured mortgage have been executed . It is available onJ~Lw~:fZOZO 
regard to one to four family residential properties . ~ne 

charge will be $150 . 00 . VICKI SCHMIDT 
Commissioner of lnsuranc 

MORTGAGE PRIORITY GUARANTEE (ORT Form Nos . 3610 & 3611) ta: 

This policy i s issued only for refinances under the Federal 
Home Loan Mortgage Corporation Loss Mitigation Pr ogram or 
similar programs, and certai n balloon mortgage refinances . It 
is limited to assurance of continued priority notwi t hstandi ng 
modification of the mortgage . The charge will be $75 . 00 . 

(15) MASTER MORTGAGEE ' S ABBREVIATED GUARANTEE AND CERTIFICATE 
(ORT Forms Nos . 4098 & 4099) 

For guarantee amounts up to $100 , 000 . 00 . .. . . . ........ $100 . 00 
For guarantee amounts over $100,000 . 00 . .. ... ...... ... $125.00 
Maximum policy amount $200 , 000.00 

(16) ALTA HOMEOWNER' S POLICY (ORT 4445) 

This ALTA owner ' s policy gives additional coverages to owners 
in residential transactions . A charge of 10% above the 
applicable owner ' s policy rates is added . 

(17) ALTA EXPANDED COVERAGE RESIDENTIAL LOAN POLICY (ORT 4446) OR 
ALTA SHORT FORM EXPANDED COVERAGE RESIDENTIAL LOAN POLICY (ORT 
OR 4447) 

This ALTA loan policy gives expan ded coverage to lenders in 
residential loan t ransactions . A charge of 10% above the 
applicable loan policy rates is added due to the e xpanded 
coverages contained in the policy. 

(18) MORTGAGE IMPAIRMENT PROTECTION INSURANCE POLICY (ORT 4113) 

When this policy is issued to a lender , the premium that 
will apply as to e ach mortgage loan closed, reported , and to 
be insured by the p ol i cy is as follows: 

Loan amounts up to $100 , 000 . 00 . ... . . . . ....... .. . $50 . 00 
$100 , 000 . 01 up to and including $250 , 000 . 00 . .. . . $65 . 00 
$250,0 00 . 01 up to and including $500,000 . 00 . ..... $125 . 00 
Maximum loan amount $500 ,000 . 00 

(19) CONSTRUCTION LOAN PREMIUM (ORT FORM 405) 

KANSAS 

A Construction Loan Policy is issued to insure a construction 
mortgage . The policy will be available only for residential 1 - 4 
family construction , and the premium for issuance will be 
$25 . 00 . 

ORNTIC/KS/2-29- 2012/Page 10 



FILED 
ENDORSEMENTS 

JUL 2 1 2020 
The following endor sements are available for the purposes and VICKI SCHMIDT 
charges stated : Commissioner of Insurance 

ORT 
FORM NO. 

ORT 3919 

ORT 3746 

ORT 3981 

KANSAS 

DESCRIPTION OF OSE 

Balloon Loan Modification Endorsement for use 
with certain Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 
mortgages which contain a provision for modification 
and refinance on balloon due date . 

Reverse Annuity Mortgage Endorsement . This 
endorsement is similar to the HECM Reverse 
Annuity Mortgage Endorsement in coverage and use . It 
contains slightly varied language and i s used 
where the reverse annuity mortgage does not involve 
an FHA- insured loan . Coverage of both endorsements 
is essentially the same . 

HECM Reverse Annuity Mortgage Endorsement . This 
endorsement provides certain special coverages in 
cases where a mortgage policy is issued insuring a 
reverse annuity mortgage and the mortgage is an FHA­
insured loan. 

CHARGE 

No Charge 

No Charge 

No Charge 
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ORT FORM NO . DESCRIPTION OF USE CHARGE 

ORT 4313 
ALTA 1-06 Street Assessment 

No Charge 

ORT 4365 ALTA 2 - 0 6 Truth-In-Lending 
No Charge 

ORT 4366 
ALTA 3-06 Zoning Unimproved Land FIL OOJ 00 . 00 

ORT 4314 ALTA 3.1-06 Zoning 
$150.00 ,, 

~ 

ORT 4557 
ALTA 3.2-06 Zoning-Land Under Development J U ~ Z 1N&Uf~ arge 

ORT 4728 
JI.LTA 3.3-06-Zoning- Completed Improvement-Non- V/( -~/ SCH[id[g] . oo 
Conformi na Use Comm;- ... . _ ... , ' 

ORT 4730 
ALTA 3 .4 -06 Zoning- No Zoning Classification ~ I '"' UI <ilJ_l,e 

$150.00 

ORT 4355 ALTA 4- 06 Condomi ium 
No Charae 

ORT 4338 
ALTA 4.1-06 Condominium No Charge 

ORT 4340 
ALTA 5 - 06 Planned Unit Development No Charge 

ORT 4339 ALTA 5.1-06 Planned Unit Development 
No Charge 

ORT 4367 
ALTA 6- 06 Variable Rate 

No Charge 

ORT 4368 
ALTA 6 . 2-06 Variable Rate-Negative Amortization 

No Charge 

ORT 4341 
ALTA 7- 06 Nonimputation Manufactured Housing Unit No Charge 

ORT 4342 
ALTA 7 . 1 Manufactured Housing - Conversion : Loan 

No Charge 

ORT 4358 
ALTA 7 . 1-06 Manufactured Housing-Conversion : Loan 

No Charge 

ORT 4343 
ALTA 7 . 2-06 Manufactured Housing- Conversion ; Owners No Charge 

ORT 4357 ALTA 8 . 1-06 Environmental Protection Lien 
No Charge 

ORT 4455 
ALTA 8 . 2-06 Commercial Environmental Protection Lien 

No Charge 

ORT 4344 ALTA 9-06 Restrictions , Encroachments, Minerals 
No Charge 

ORT 4353 
ALTA 9.1 Restrictions , Encroachments , Minerals-

No Charge 
Owner ' s Poli cy-Unimproved Lands 

ORT 4345 
ALTA 9 . 1-06 Restrictions, 
Owner ' s Policy-Unimproved Lands 

Encroachments, Minerals-
No Charge 

434 6 
ALTA 9 . 2 - 06 Restrictions, Encroachments, Minerals-

No Charge ORT 
Owner ' s Policy- Improved Lands 

ORT 4347 
ALTA 9 . 3-06 Restrictions , Encroachments , Minerals No Charge 

ORT 4350 ALTA 9 . 4-06 Restrictions , Encroachments , Minerals-
No Charge 

Owner's Policy- Unimproved Lands 

ORT 4371 
ALTA 9 . 5-06 Restrictions , Encroachments, Minerals-

No Charge 
Owner ' s Policy- Improved Lands 

ORT 4558 ALTA 9 .6-06 Private Rights - Loan Policy No Charge 

ORT 4559 
ALTA 9.7-0 6 Restrictions , Encroachments , 

No Charge Minerals-Land Under Development-Loan Policy 

ORT 4560 
ALTA 9.8-06 Covenants , Conditions and Restrictions- No Charge 
Land under Development - Owner ' s Policy 

ALTA 9 . 9-06 Private Rights Owner ' s Policy 
ORT 4591 No Charge 

ORT 4592 
ALTA 9.10-06 Restrictions , Encroachments , No Charge Minerals-Current Violations-Loan Policy 

ORT 4316 
ALTA 1 0 - 06 Assignment No Charge 

ORT 4315 
ALTA 10.i-06 Assignment & Date Down 

$100.00 
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ORT 4293 I 
Utility Facilities Endorsement 

I $100 . 00 

-~- A~' -, ALTA 11 - 06 Mortgage Modification "- ,.,,.. ____ 

ORT 4490 
ALTA 11.1 - 06 Mortgage Modification with Subordination 

No Charge 

ORT 43 18 
ALTA 12 - 06 Aggregation 

No Charge 

ORT 4593 
ALTA 12 .1-06 Aggregation-State Limits '"" ILEp0 Charge 

ALTA 13-06 Leasehold- Owner ' s 
. II JI 9. 1 J>)/lP)ffharge ORT 4320 

-
ALTA 13 . 1- 06 Leasehold-Loan 

I /11'"'1 I - - , ,r.? _ _charge ORT 43 _9 
_ , '"~ 

ALTA 14 - 06 Future Advance Priority Commissil) ner 0M1JSL1ram:ege ORT 4335 

ORT 4321 
ALTA 14.1 - 06 Future Advance Knowledge No Charge 

ORT 4322 
ALTA 14 . 2 - 06 Future Advance Letter Of Credit No Charge 

ORT 4323 
ALTA 14 . 3 - 06 Future Advance Reve r se Mortgage No Charge 

ORT 4326 
ALTA 15- 06 Non-Imputat ion Full Equity Transfer No Charge 

ORT 4324 
ALTA 15.1 - 06 Non-Imputation Additional Insured No Charge 

ORT 4325 
ALTA 15 . 1 - 06 Non-Imputation Partial Equity Transfer 

No Charge 

ORT 4 369 
ALTA 16- 06 Mezzan ine Financing $100 . 00 

ORT 4327 
ALTA 17 - 06 Access And Entry No Charge 

ORT 4328 
ALTA 17.1 - 06 Indire ct Access And Entry No Charge 

ORT 4456 
ALTA 17.2 - 06 Utility Access No Charge 

ORT 4330 
ALTA 18 - 0 6 Si ngle Tax Parcel No Charge 

ORT 4329 
ALTA 18 . 1 - 06 Mult iple Tax Parcel No Charge 

ORT 4729 
ALTA 18 . 3 - 06 Single Tax Parcel and ID No Charge 

ORT 4331 ALTA 19-06 Contiguity- Multiple Parcels No Charge 

ORT 4332 
ALTA 19.1 - 06 Contiguity- Single Parcels No Charge 

ORT 4333 
ALTA 20 - 06 First Loss Multiple Parcel Transactions No Charge 

ORT 4364 
ALTA 21 - 06 Creditor's Rights $25 . 00 

ORT 4334 
ALTA 22 - 0 6 Location No Charge 

ORT 4336 
ALTA 22.1 Location And Map No Charge 

ORT 4359 
ALTA 22 . 1-06 Location And Map No Charge 

ORT 4 4 63 
ALTA 23 - 06 Co-Insurance Single Policy Endorsement 

No Charge 

ALTA 24 - 06 Doing Business No Charge ORT 4457 

ORT 4458 
ALTA 25-06 Same As Survey No Charge 

ORT 4459 
ALTA 25 . 1 - 06 Same As Portion of Survey No Charge 

ALTA 26 - 06 Subdivision No Charge ORT 4460 

ORT 44 61 
ALTA 27 - 06 Usury $150 . 00 

ALTA 28 - 06 Easement - Damage or Enforced Removal No Charge ORT 4462 

ALTA 28 . 1-06 Encroachments Boundaries and Easements 
No Charge ORT 4561 
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ORT 4594 ALTA 28 . 2 - 06 Encroachments - Boundaries 
No Charge and Easements-Described I mprovements 

ORT 4660 ALTA 28 . 3 - 06 Encroachments Boundaries and 
No Charge Easements Described Improvements and Land 

ORT 4496 ALTA 29-06 Interest Rate Swap-Direct Obligation FIL.Bao. oo 
ORT 4497 ALTA 29.1-06 Interest Rate Swap- Additional Interest 

:, 11 n F-9r9'm00 

ALTA 29 . 2 - 06 Interest Rate Swap Endorsement - , ' UL /J 1.-v .... v 

ORT 4539 
Direct Obligation - Defined Amount , 111"' 1/ I r- ~39,?ni9° 
ALTA 29.3-06 Interest Rate Endorseme rcrom 

- .,~ 

ORT 4540 Swap rn issione9 QljQ~4:f~nce 
Additional Interest-Defined Amount 

ORT 4511 ALTA 30 - 06 One to Four Family Shared Appreciation No Charge 

ORT 4581 ALTA 30.1-06 Commercia l Par t icipation Interest No Charge 

ORT 4526 ALTA 31-06 Severable Improvements No Charge 

ORT 4527 ALTA 32-06 Construction Loan-Loss of Priority No Charge 

4528 
ALTA 32 . 1 - 06 Con s truction Loan - Loss of Priority-

No Charge ORT 
Direct Payment 
ALTA 32 . 2 - 06 Construction Loan-Loss of No Charge ORT 4582 
Priority-Insured ' s Direct Payment 

ORT 4529 ALTA 33-06 Disbursement No Charge 

ORT 4538 ALTA 34-06 Identified Risk Coverage No Charge 

ORT 4562 
ALTA 35 - 06 Minerals and Other Subsurface 

No Charge 
Substances-Buildings 
ALTA 35 . 1-06 Minerals and Other Subsurface No Charge ORT 4563 
Substances- Improvements 

4564 
ALTA 35 . 2 - 06 Minerals and Other Subsurface No Charge ORT 
Substances- Described Improvements 

4565 
ALTA 35 . 3-06 Minerals and Other Subsurface No Charge ORT Substances- Land Under Development 

ORT 4566 ALTA 36-06 Energy Project - Leasehold Easement - Owner ' s No Charge 

ORT 4567 ALTA 36 . 1-06 Energy Project-Leasehold/Easement- Owner ' s No Charge 

ORT 4568 ALTA 36 . 2-06 Energy Project - Leasehold Owner ' s No Charge 

ORT 4569 ALTA 36 . 3 - 06 Energy Project-Leasehold- Loan No Charge 

4570 ALTA 36 . 4-06 Energy Project-Covenants, Conditions No Charge ORT 
and Restricti o ns - Land under Development-Loan 
ALTA 36.5-06 Energy Project - Covenants , Conditions 

No Charge ORT 4571 
and Restrictions - Land Under Development-Loan 

ORT 4572 ALTA 36 . 6- 06 Energy Project - Encroachments No Charge 

ORT 4589 ALTA 37 - 06 Assignment of Rents or Leases No Charge 

ORT 4586 ALTA 38-06 Mortgage Tax No Charge 

ORT 4595 ALTA 39-06 Policy Authentication No Charge 

ORT 4630 ALTA 40-06 Tax Credi t - Owner ' s Policy No Charge 

ORT 4631 ALTA 40 . 1 - 06 Tax Credit - Defined Amount-Owner ' s Policy 
No Charge 
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